

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOCELYN M. MURPHY, MICHAEL S. MURPHY, AND
RICHARD C. GOUNAUD,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Justin M. Sher
Robert Knuts
SHER TREMONTE LLP
90 Broad Street
23rd Floor
New York, NY 20004
(212) 202-2600

*Counsel for Petitioners
Jocelyn Murphy and Sean
Murphy*

Russell G. Ryan
Counsel of Record
Kara Rollins
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES
ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street, NW
Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
russ.ryan@nclalegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioner
Richard C. Gounaud*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. THE LOWER COURTS’ ARBITRARY AND INCONSISTENT COUNTING OF VIOLATIONS TO EXCEED STATUTORY PENALTY CAPS WARRANTS REVIEW	13
A. The Decision Below Creates a Circuit Split, Furthering Broader, Cross-Circuit Inconsistency and Unpredictability in Assessing Penalties.....	14
B. The Arbitrarily Calculated Penalties in This Case Vastly Exceed the Statutory Caps Set by Congress	18

C. The Arbitrarily Calculated Penalties
in This Case Are Excessive Under
the Eighth Amendment21

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S UNPRECEDENTED
EXPANSION OF WHO MUST REGISTER WITH
SEC AS A BROKER CREATES A CIRCUIT
CONFLICT AND WARRANTS REVIEW24

III. THE LOWER COURTS’ DEPRIVATION OF
PETITIONERS’ JURY TRIAL RIGHTS
WARRANTS REVIEW28

CONCLUSION.....31

APPENDIX

Appendix A
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit, *U.S. Securities & Exchange Commission v.
Gounaud*, No. 21-55180
(Jan. 25, 2023)1a

Appendix B
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit, *U.S. Securities & Exchange Commission v.
Murphy*, No. 21-55178
(Jan. 25, 2023)3a

Appendix C
Opinion, United States Court of Appeal for the Ninth
Circuit, *U.S. Securities & Exchange Commission v.
Murphy*, No. 21-55178 and *U.S. Securities &
Exchange Commission v. Gounaud*, No. 21-55180
(Oct. 4, 2022)5a

Appendix D

Order, United States District Court for the Southern
 District of California, *Securities and Exchange
 Commission v. RMR Asset Management Company, et
 al.*, No. 18-CV-1895-AJB-LL
 (Feb. 3, 2021).....44a

Appendix E

Order, United States District Court for the Southern
 District of California, *Securities and Exchange
 Commission v. RMR Asset Management Company, et
 al.*, No. 18-CV-1895-AJB-LL
 (Aug. 17, 2020)62a

Appendix F

Relevant Constitutional Provisions.....77a
 U.S. Const. amend. VII.....77a
 U.S. Const. amend. VIII77a

Appendix G

Relevant Statutory Provisions.....78a
 15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(4)(A)78a
 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)78a
 15 U.S.C. § 78o(a)(1)79a
 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3).....80a

Appendix F

Relevant Regulatory Provisions 83a
 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....83a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	29
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023)	14
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	9
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)	26
<i>Rapoport v. SEC</i> , 682 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	14, 20
<i>SEC v. Alpine Secs. Corp.</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	16
<i>SEC v. Baker</i> , No. 1:19-cv-02565-LMM, 2021 WL 9385893 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 8, 2021)	15
<i>SEC v. Brookstreet Secs. Corp.</i> , 664 Fed. App'x 654 (9th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>SEC v. Brookstreet Secs. Corp.</i> , No. SACV 09-1431-DOC ANx, 2014 WL 12689999 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2014)	16

<i>SEC v. CMKM Diamonds, Inc.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (D. Nev. 2009).....	15, 16
<i>SEC v. Collyard</i> , 861 F.3d 760 (8th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>SEC v. Colonial Inv. Mgmt. LLC</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	15
<i>SEC v. Complete Bus. Sols. Grp. Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-81205-RAR, 2022 WL 17243360 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 22, 2022).....	16
<i>SEC v. Dang</i> , No. 3:20-cv-01353 JAM, 2021 WL 1550593 (D. Conn. Apr. 19, 2021)	15
<i>SEC v. Duncan</i> , No. 3:19-cv-11735-KAR, 2022 WL 952266 (D. Mass. Mar. 30, 2022).....	16
<i>SEC v. E-Smart Techs., Inc.</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 170 (D.D.C. 2015)	16
<i>SEC v. Feng</i> , 935 F.3d 721, 726 (9th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>SEC v. Fowler</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	15
<i>SEC v. George</i> , 426 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>SEC v. Gilman</i> , No. 3:18-cv-1421-L, 2021 WL 4125195 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 9, 2021).....	16

<i>SEC v. Grenda Grp., LLC</i> , 621 F. Supp. 3d 406 (W.D.N.Y. 2022).....	16
<i>SEC v. Guzman</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00276-GCM, 2018 WL 2292535 (W.D.N.C. May 18, 2018)	17, 21
<i>SEC v. Hansen</i> , No. 83 CIV. 3692, 1984 WL 2413 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 1984)	25
<i>SEC v. Husain</i> , 2023 WL 3961136 (9th Cir. June 13, 2023)	30
<i>SEC v. Johnston</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D. Mass. 2019).....	17, 21
<i>SEC v. Kelley</i> , No. 14-2827 (SRC), 2019 WL 3941056 (D.N.J. Aug. 21, 2019).....	16
<i>SEC v. Kramer</i> , 778 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (M.D. Fla. 2011).....	25
<i>SEC v. Lek Secs. Corp.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 3d 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	14
<i>SEC v. M&A West, Inc.</i> , No. C-01-3376 VRW, 2005 WL 1514101 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	25
<i>SEC v. StratoComm Corp.</i> , 89 F. Supp. 3d 357. 372-73 (N.D.N.Y. 2015) ..	17, 21
<i>SEC. v. Imperiali, Inc.</i> , 594 Fed. App'x 957 (11th Cir. 2014).....	25

Sessions v. Dimaya,
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) 24

Swinton v. Potomac Corp.,
270 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2001) 12

Tolan v. Cotton,
572 U.S. 650 (2014) 29

United States v. Bajakajian,
524 U.S. 321 (1998) 22

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 420 (2000) 26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VII28, 29, 30, 31

U.S. Const. amend. VIII 5, 22, 23

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 504 19

12 U.S.C. § 5565 19

15 U.S.C. § 78c 24

15 U.S.C. § 78j 8

15 U.S.C. § 78o 8, 24, 27

15 U.S.C. § 78u8, 18, 19, 21

15 U.S.C. § 78u-3.....	21
33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 7413.....	19
49 U.S.C. § 5123.....	19
Securities Enforcement Reform and Penny Stock Act of 1990, Pub. L. 101-429, 104 Stat. 931 (Oct. 15, 1990)	21

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 201.1001	8
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	8

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	29
-------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

13 The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution 197 (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 1981).....	28
Alexander R. Tiktin, <i>Broker-Dealer Law Reform: Financial Intermediaries in a State of Limbo</i> , 81 Brook. L. Rev. 1205 (2016).....	24

<i>Broker</i> , Websters New Int'l Dictionary (3d ed. 1934)	27
Civil Jury Project at NYU School of Law, https://civiljuryproject.law.nyu.edu/about/ (last visited June 22, 2023).....	31
David Rosenfeld, <i>Civil Penalties Against Public Companies in SEC Enforcement Actions: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 22 U. Pa. J. Bus. L. 135 (2019)	3, 6, 7
Herbert M. Kritzer, <i>The Trials and Tribulations of Counting “Trials,”</i> 62 DePaul L. Rev. 415 (2013)	31
Jonathan Eisenberg, <i>How SEC Judges Calculate Civil Monetary Penalties</i> , Law360 (Jan. 22, 2016).....	4, 6
Kathleen M. O'Malley, <i>Trial by Jury: Why It Works and Why It Matters</i> , 68 Am. U. L. Rev. 1095 (2019).....	28
Marc Galanter, <i>The Vanishing Trial: An Examination of Trials and Related Matters in Federal and State Courts</i> , 1 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 459 (2004).....	31
Ralph Ferrara, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Hardball! The SEC's New Arsenal of Enforcement Weapons</i> , 47 Bus. Law. 33 (1991).....	6
Samuel N. Liebmann, Note, <i>Dazed and Confused: Revamping the SEC's Unpredictable Calculation of</i>	

Civil Penalties in the Technological Era,
69 Duke L.J. 429 (2019) 4, 6, 7

SEC Exchange Act Rel. No. 97044 (Mar. 6, 2023).. 18

SEC Exchange Act Rel. No. 97049 (Mar. 6, 2023).. 18

SEC Exchange Act Rel. No. 97476 (May 11, 2023). 18

SEC Exchange Act Rel. No. 97477 (May 11, 2023). 18

SEC Press Rel. No. 2002-52 (Apr. 11, 2002) 2

SEC Press Rel. No. 2021-262 (Dec. 17, 2021) 18

SEC v. RMR Asset Mgmt. Co., No. 18-cv-01895
(S.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2018), ECF No. 1..... 20

SEC v. RMR Asset Mgmt. Co., No. 18-cv-01895
(S.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2018), ECF No. 18..... 11, 20

Sec. Industry Ass’n, Survey Report, *The Costs of
Compliance in the U.S. Securities Industry*
(Feb. 2006)..... 24
